## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Avecia Limited		104/15/2005	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DSM IP Assets B.V.	
Street Address:	Het Overloon 1	
City:	Heerlen	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Postal Code:	6411 TE	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NETHERLANDS	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	813235	HALOFLEX

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(202)263-3300 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-263-3000

Email: dsbezerra@mayerbrownrowe.com

Correspondent Name: Susan T. Brown Address Line 1: 1909 K Street, N.W.

Intellectual Property Department Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3:

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 003152 FRAME: 0079**

900031338

Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan T. Brown	
Signature:	/stbrown/	
Date:	09/01/2005	
Total Attachments: 1 source=HALOFLEX Assignment#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003152 FRAME: 0080

## U.S. TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made this 15\_day of April 2005, by Avecia Limited an English corporation ("ASSIGNOR") and DSM IP ASSETS B.V., a Netherlands corporation, ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of all right, title and interest in U.S. Trademark Registration Nos. as mentioned in attached schedule (the 'TRADEMARK"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign all right, title and interest in the TRADEMARKS to ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE desires to acquire all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in, to and under the TRADEMARK.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of ASSIGNOR's right, title, and interest in and to the TRADEMARK together with the goodwill of the business associated with said TRADEMARK and registrations thereof (including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof and the rights to sue for past, present and future infringements), the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, for its own use and on behalf of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, had this sale and assignment not been made.

Avecia Limited	DSM IP ASSETS B.V.
ву	By:
Name: R.L.M.O. Thomas	Name: J.H.J. den Hartog
Title: duly authorized	Title: proxy-holder

RECORDED: 09/01/2005

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003152 FRAME: 0081